
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

R H Adams (Mayor) 
N Alam 

S S Athwal 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 

L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 

M H Charlesworth 
J K Chohan 

H E Darling 
M L Darr 
J K Ford 

D A Gamble 
F S Ghattoraya 

C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 
P Joshi 

R V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

C D Kozlowski (Deputy Mayor) 
K J Loydall 

C J R Martin 
R E R Morris 
I K Ridley 

C A M Walter 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Full Council 

Date & Time: Tuesday, 11 July 2023, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2515 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
03 July 2023 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Mandatory Members' Training | Civic Suite Audio, Visual & Meeting Technology 

 All Members are required to promptly attend a mandatory training session 
at 6:00 pm for one-hour prior to the start of the meeting at 7:00 pm. 
 
This mandatory training session will provide instructions to all Members on how to 
use the new audio, visual and meeting technology installed in the Civic Suite.  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live.  

~ Page 1 ~



 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 11 July 2023, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/17730-Full-Council  

1.   Calling to Order of the Meeting  

 The meeting of the Council will be called to order to receive Her Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting(s)  

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting(s) in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

 a.   Tuesday 18 April 2023 4 - 7 

 b.   Thursday 18 May 2023 - AGM (2023/24) 8 - 11 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting(s)  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting(s).  

6.   Motions on Notice  

 To consider any Motions on Notice in accordance with Rule 14 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 

 

 a.   New Proposed Start Time for Council Meetings 12 

  Proposed by Councillor Pritibala (Priti) Joshi 
Seconded by Councillor Helen (Liz) E Darling 

 

7.   Petitions, Deputations and Questions  

 To receive any Petitions, Deputations and, or, to answer any Questions by 
Members or the Public in accordance with Rule(s) 11, 12, 13 and 10 of Part 4 of 
the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

 a.   Security and Maintenance of Bushloe House 13 - 14 

  Question by Councillor Michael H Charlesworth  

8.   Mayor's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor in accordance with Rule 2 of 
Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/17730-Full-Council


 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 11 July 2023, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

9.   List of Official Mayoral / Deputy Mayoral Engagements (July 2023) 15 

10.   Leader's Statement  

 To receive any statement from the Leader of the Council in accordance with 
Article 2.9.2(ii) of Part 2 of the Constitution. 

 

11.   Senior Management Structure (July 2023) 16 - 19 

 Report of the Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service  

12.   Homelessness / Asylum Seekers / Afghan Resettlement Scheme 
Update (July 2023) 

20 - 24 

 Report of the Housing Manager  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Full Council 
Tuesday, 18 April 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON 

TUESDAY, 18 APRIL 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.02 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2310 

 
R H Adams Mayor 
D M Carter Vice-Chair, Acting 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
G A Boulter  
J W Boyce Leader of the Council (Outgoing) 
M H Charlesworth  
H E Darling Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
M L Darr  
L Eaton JP  
F S Ghattoraya  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council (Incoming) 
P Joshi Leader of the Opposition 
J Kaufman  
L Kaufman  
C D Kozlowski  
H E Loydall  
K J Loydall  
D W Loydall  
S B Morris  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
B Bull Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
P Harvey Grant Thornton UK LLP 
G Patterson Grant Thornton UK LLP 
 

92.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor. 

93.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor F S Broadley, L M Broadley, D A 
Gamble, R E R Morris and I K Ridley.  

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4a.



Full Council 
Tuesday, 18 April 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor D M Carter deputise for and in the absence of the Deputy Mayor for 
the duration of this meeting only. 

94.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors K J Loydall and L Eaton declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 12 
of the agenda insofar as they were acquainted with two members of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP). 

95.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 February 2023 be taken as 
read, confirmed and approved. 

96.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

97.   MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
None.  

98.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
None. 

99.    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

99a.   OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The list of Official Engagements attended by The Mayor and/or Deputy 
Mayor be noted. 

100.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The outgoing Leader of the Council presented a statement outlining his recent work, the 
administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken since the previous 
meeting of the Council, in addition to fielding questions from Members. 
 
He reflected on his time in office, the Council’s achievements under his tenure, and the 
changing political and financial landscape local authorities faced. He expressed his 
gratitude to Members and Officers, past and present, and reiterated that his decision to 

~ Page 5 ~



Full Council 
Tuesday, 18 April 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

step down was due to personal reasons. He wished all candidates standing at upcoming 
local elections to the Council on 4 May 2023 the best of luck.  
 
Members put on record their gratitude to the outgoing Leader. Councillor H E Loydall 
wished it to be minuted that the Leader of the Opposition or any other Opposition Member 
present did not make an appropriate statement to acknowledge the outgoing Leader.  

101.   APPOINTMENT OF NEW LEADER 
 
The outgoing Leader formally tendered his resignation as Leader of the Council with 
immediate effect. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor M L Darr and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In accordance with Article 2.9.2 of Part 2 and Paragraph 1.1.3, Section 3 of Part 
3 of Council’s Constitution, Councillor S Z Haq be appointed the new Leader of 
the Council. 
 
Votes For  20 
Votes Against 0 
Abstentions  4 
 
The newly-appointed Leader of the Council addressed the meeting, thanked the outgoing 
Leader and set out her administration’s aspirations for the Borough. 

102.   AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT (2020/21 AND 2021/22) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 16 - 46 of 
the agenda reports pack) which presented to the Council the External Auditor’s Annual 
Report for 2020/21 and 2021/22 as introduced by the Chair of the Audit Committee, 
Councillor K J Loydall, and presented by the External Auditor(s). 
 
It was moved by Councillor K J Loydall, and seconded by Councillor M H Charlesworth and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Auditor’s Annual Report for 2020/21 and 2021/22 (as set out at Appendix 
1 to the report) be noted. 

103.   SCHEME OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES (2023/24) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 47 - 57 of 
the agenda reports pack) which asked the Council to consider and adopt a Members’ 
Allowance Scheme for the municipal year 2023/24 upon the considerations and 
recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP). 
 
It was moved by Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Scheme of Members’ Allowances for 2023/24 as recommended by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) set out in paragraph 1 of the report 

~ Page 6 ~



Full Council 
Tuesday, 18 April 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

(Appendix 1) be adopted. 
 
Votes For  20 
Votes Against 0 
Abstentions  4 

104.   HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT (2022/23) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 58 - 72 
of the agenda reports pack) which asked the Council to approve the Full Health and Safety 
Annual Report for 2022/23 and the revised Health and HS.00.P1 Health and Safety Policy 
and Statement. 
 
Members were advised that in relation to the access road to The Depot off Wigston Road 
in Oadby, sufficient signage has been erected to safeguard pedestrian safety.  
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The Full Health and Safety Annual Report (2022/23) (as set out in 

Appendix 1 of the report) be approved; and 
(ii) The HS.00.P1 Health and Safety Policy and Statement (April 2023) (as set 

out in Appendix 2 of the report) be approved. 

105.   DRAFT SCHEDULE OF COUNCIL AND ALLIED MEETINGS (2023/24) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 73 - 100 
of the agenda reports pack) which sought Members’ recommendation of the draft 
Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings (“the draft Schedule”) for the municipal year 
2023/24 to Full Council for approval and adoption at its Annual General Meeting (AGM). 
 
Members were advised that pre-agenda meetings with the Chair and Vice-Chair in relation 
to the Development Control Committee would be scheduled into the draft Schedule prior 
its approval at the AGM. 
 
It was moved by Councillor L A Bentley, seconded by the Leader of the Council and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings for 2023/24 (as set out 

at Appendix 1 and 2 to this report) be recommended to Full Council for 
approval and adoption at its AGM scheduled on Thursday 18 May 2023; 

(ii) The contents of the draft Members’ Induction Programme (May/June 
2023) (as summarised separately and set out at Appendix 3 to this report) 
be noted; 

(iii) The draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings for 2023/24 (as may be 
recommended) be circulated to all Members and Officers ahead of the 
AGM; and 

(iv) The proposed dates, times and venues of meetings for 2023/24 be 
provisionally entered onto the Council’s meeting management application 
accordingly. 

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.02 pm 
 

 

~ Page 7 ~



Full Council (AGM) (2023/24) 
Thursday, 18 May 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING (AGM) (2023/24) OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
HELD AT COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, 

LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON THURSDAY, 18 MAY 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2316 

 
R H Adams Mayor 
J Kaufman Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam  
S S Athwal  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
G A Boulter  
L M Broadley  
F S Broadley  
M H Charlesworth  
J K Chohan  
H E Darling Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
M L Darr  
J K Ford  
D A Gamble  
F S Ghattoraya  
C S Gore  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council 
G G Hunt  
P Joshi Leader of the Opposition 
R V Joshi  
C D Kozlowski  
K J Loydall  
C J R Martin  
R E R Morris  
C A M Walter  
  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
B Bull Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 

1.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor I K Ridley. 

~ Page 8 ~

Agenda Item 4b.



Full Council (AGM) (2023/24) 
Thursday, 18 May 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

4.   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
None. 

5.   ADDRESS BY HER WORSHIP THE MAYOR 
 
The Mayor thanked her fellow Members, the Council’s Senior Leadership Management 
Team, the Deputy Mayor and her Chaplain for all their support during the past year. She 
reflected on the highlights during her term of office.  

6.   APPRECIATIONS 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor S Z Haq, led the appreciations for the outgoing 
Mayor’s term of office. 

7.   ELEC
[...]
 ensuing municipal year 2023/24. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded by Councillor L A Bentley and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(i) The contents of the report and appendix be noted; 

(ii) The Council bodies and the number of Members to serve thereon (as 

set out at paragraph 2 of this report) for the ensuing municipal year 

2023/24 be approved; and 

(iii) Delegated authority be given to the Head of Law & Democracy / 

Monitoring Officer to make all the necessary amendments to the 

Constitution therefrom accordingly. 

Votes For  18 
Votes Against 0 
Abstentions  7 

10.   APPOINTMENT OF OFFICE HOLDERS AND MEMBERS TO COUNCIL AND OUTSIDE 
BODIES (2023/24) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 8 - 19 of 
the agenda update reports pack) which asked Council to appoint the relevant Office 
Holders of the Council and the Chairs, Vice-Chairs and Members to serve on the 
Committees, Sub-Committees, Boards, Panels, Forums and Working Groups of the Council 
(“Council bodies”) for the ensuing municipal year 2023/24. 
 
Members were advised that, following recent confirmation from Oadby Village Hall Fund, 
although their Constitution required two appointees to be made by the Council to serve 
thereon, those appointees did not need to be elected Members of the current Council. As 
such, one of the Liberal Democrat political group’s nominations of Councillor S S Athwal 
had been substituted for former Councillor David M Carter. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded by Councillor D A Gamble and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(i) The nominated appointments of the Office Holders and the Chairs, 

Vice-Chairs and Members to serve on the Council bodies for the 

ensuing municipal year 2023/24 (as set out at Appendix 1 to this 

report as amended) be approved; and 

(ii) By run-off election, Councillors Samia Z Haq and David M Carter be 

appointed to the Oadby Village Hall Fund for the ensuing municipal 

year 2023/24; 

(iii) By run-off election, Councillor Samia Z Haq and Councillor Santokh S 

~ Page 10 ~



Full Council (AGM) (2023/24) 
Thursday, 18 May 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Athwal be appointed to the Oadby Educational Trust for the ensuing 

municipal year 2023/24;  

(iv) By run-off election, Councillor Samia Z Haq be appointed to the 

University of Leicester Botanic Garden Oversight Board for the 

ensuing municipal year 2023/24; and 

(v) The current political balance of the Council and the proportionality 

arrangements as a result thereof in terms of eligible Member 

representation and allocation of seats on Council bodies by political 

group (as set out at Appendices 2 and 3 to this report) be noted. 

 

Votes For  18 
Votes Against 0 
Abstentions  7 

11.   SCHEDULE OF COUNCIL AND ALLIED MEETINGS (2023/24) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 8 - 19 of 
the agenda update reports pack) which asked Council to approve the Schedule of Council 
and Allied Meetings (“the Schedule”) for the municipal year 2023/24. 
 
Members were advised that, due to the unavailability of both the Chair and Vice-Chair, the 
meeting of the Policy, Finance & Development Committee scheduled for 19 September 
2023 could be re-scheduled to an alternative date to be confirmed. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded by the Leader of the Council and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings for 2023/24 (as set out at 

Appendix 1 and 2 to this report) be approved and adopted; and 

(ii) The Members’ Induction Programme (May/June 2023) (as set out at 

Appendix 3 to this report) be noted. 

12.   NEWLY-ELECTED MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Her Worship The Mayor announced that an appropriate event would be organised in the 
Summer to mark her re-election as Mayor for the municipal year 2023/24. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.45 pm 

 

 

~ Page 11 ~



 

 

 

 

MOTION ON NOTICE 

 

Full Council | Tuesday, 11 July 2023 

 

New Proposed Start Time for Council Meetings 

 

That Oadby and Wigston Borough Council resolves that the start 

time of meetings of the Full Council, its Committees and Sub-

Committees be changed to 6:00 pm to provide for a better 

work/life balance for both Officers and Members. 

 

Councillor Pritibala (Priti) Joshi 

Proposer 

 

Councillor Helen (Liz) E Darling 

Seconder 

 

The above motion was duly received by the Head of Law & 

Democracy on 21 June 2023 in accordance with Rule 14, Section 

1 of Part 4 of the Constitution of the Council. 

~ Page 12 ~

Agenda Item 6a.



QUESTION ON NOTICE 

 

Full Council | Tuesday, 11 July 2023 

 

Security and Maintenance of Bushloe House 

 

Question 

 

When we finally vacate Bushloe House, what arrangements 

have been made to secure and maintain the property? The 

hedge along the frontage needs to be kept tidy and the 

building itself needs to be secure and safe. I do not want a 

repetition of what happened to Birkett School in Wigston. 

 

Councillor M H Charlesworth 

Questioner  

 

The above question was duly received by the Head of Law & 

Democracy on 26 June 2023 in accordance with Rule 13, Section 

1 of Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution. 

 

Reply 

 

The Council will continue to look after and maintain the entirety 

of the Bushloe House site up and until the sale completes. For 

~ Page 13 ~

Agenda Item 7a.



external areas, including the hedge along the frontage, these will 

be on the same maintenance cycles as it is currently on now.  

 

There will also be regular security checks and the building and 

front gates will be fully locked, alarmed and maintained to 

prevent any unwanted criminal or nefarious activity. Some of the 

listed elements of the building will also be covered up as an 

additional protection in relation to historic items of interest. 

 

Adrian Thorpe (on behalf of the Leader of the Council) 

Head of Built Environment (as part of the Project Team) 

 

In accordance with Rule 13, Section 1 of Part 4 of the Council’s 

Constitution, the questioner may ask one supplementary question 

without notice which must arise directly out of the original 

question or reply. 

~ Page 14 ~



 
 

 
 
 
 
Events attended by the Mayor | 19 May 2023 - Present (as of 29 June 2023) 
 

 
 
MAY 
 

25 Oadby & Wigston BC Coronation Shop Front Window Display Awards 

 
JUNE 
 

5 VASL – Support for Carers Carers Event – Recognising and Supporting Carers 
11 Oadby & Wigston Lions Clubs International Bardi Wind Orchestra HEROUS! 
14 South Wigston Community (Cllr. Carl Walter) Train Bridge Painting with Network Rail 

 
 

 
JUNE 
 

15 Warning Zone (Charity) Summer Quiz 
   

 

 
 
Events attended by the Deputy Mayor | 19 May 2023 - Present (as of 29 June 2023) 
 
 
None. 
 
 

~
 P

age 15 ~

A
genda Item

 9



 

 

 

Full Council Tuesday, 11 July 2023 
Matter for 

Information 

 

Report Title: Senior Management Structure (July 2023) 

Report Author(s): Anne Court (Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide Members with information on the current Senior Manage-
ment Structure to enable a comparison with similar authorities.  

Report Summary: The report provides statistical information to Members regarding the 
current Senior Management Structure to enable Members to form an 
informed view of the current arrangements.  

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Anne Court (Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service) 
(0116) 257 2602 
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implica
[...]
 

~ Page 17 ~



 

 

the breadth of service area responsibility under each Head of Service, as both statutory 
and non-statutory functions continue to be provided.  
 

2.7  In addition, at Corporate Management level i.e. operational manager there have 
considerable amalgamations and synergies of services for a number of years, for example 
see below: 
 
 Community Services Manager 
 Regulatory Services Manager (Environmental Health, Licensing, Health and Safety and 

Selective Licensing merged with the Senior Strategic) 
 Development Control Manager (merged with Planning Policy) 
 Assistant Corporate Asset Manager (post deleted) 

 

3.    Conclusion 
 

As Head of Paid Service, I am of the opinion that the current management structure is not 
disproportionate to the size of the establishment and is just about sufficient to enable the 
Council to deliver its statutory functions.   

 

 

~ Page 18 ~



 

Authority Ch. Exec Directors 
Assistant 
Directors 

Heads of 
Service / 
Managers 

Total staff 
paid over 
£50,000 

Ardur District Council 
(Shared Senior Management team with Worthing DC) 

Y 3 7 4 50 

Maldon District Council N 3 0 9 20 

Ribble Valley Borough Council Y 3 0 
 

10 
 

14 

Eden District Council Dissolved     

North Warks Borough Council Y 5 0 
 
0 

At least 6 

Melton Borough Council Y 3 7 6 17 

West Devon Borough Council 
(Shared Management Team with South Hams) 

Y 4 0 
 
 

10 

 
 

15 

Hinckley and Bosworth Y 2 0 13 14 

Blaby District Council Y 2.5 0 7 10 

Charnwood Borough Council Y 3.5 0 16 17 

Harborough District Council Yes, plus Deputy 3 0 
 

15 
 

20 

North West Leicestershire DC Yes 3 0 7 10 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Yes 2 0 4 7 

~
 P

age 19 ~

A
ppendix 1



 

 

 

Full Council Tuesday, 11 July 2023 
Matter for 

Information 

 

Report Title: Homelessness / Asylum Seekers / Afghan  
Resettlement Scheme Update (July 2023) 

Report Author(s): Chris Eyre (Housing Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To inform Members on the current position in respect of 
homelessness, and the management of the asylum seeker, Afghan 
and Ukraine relocation schemes. 

Report Summary: To provide an update on the Council’s position in respect of 
Homelessness, Asylum seeker and resettlement schemes 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Philippa Fisher (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2677 
Philippa.Fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
Adrian.Thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Chris Eyre (Housing Manager) 
(0116) 257 2726 
Chris.Eyre@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Louise Taylor (Housing Options Manager) 
(0116) 257 2735 
Louise.Taylor@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Communities (SO2) 

Vision and Values: Customer & Community Focused (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

~ Page 20 ~

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Philippa.Fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:Adrian.Thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.Eyre@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.Taylor@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None.  

Appendices: None. 

 

1. Ho
[...]
 arrangements  
• or consent to a referral to a local authority as agreed in the regional homelessness 

referral plans 
• Possibility that Local Authorities will be allocated families to house or may receive 

homeless applications regardless of pledges 
 

•               The Council have received three enquiries, in the last month, from Afghan Families  
•               wishing to relocate to the Borough. 
•  
• 3.6        New funding arrangements for supporting Afghan families have been announced by the  
•              Government  and it is likely any initial costs of supporting Afghan families will be met  
•              through the new funding streams. 

  
3.7       Homes for Ukraine -  There are 19 sponsor households in the Borough that are  
            accommodating families from the Ukraine. The Council’s role is confined to conducting 
 property inspections prior to a family moving into a home. Ukraine families are allowed to 
 apply to the housing register and to seek assistance if they are threatened with becoming 
 homeless. To date no Ukraine nationals have applied to the Council as homeless and we 
 have received 1 application from a Ukraine family to join the housing register. 
 
4. Resourcing 

 
4.1 The current demand created by all the above service requirements is being managed within 

the existing Housing Options team structure and budgets.  In the 2023/24 budget setting 
an historic issue was corrected to charge the costs of these service to general fund.  This 
position will be monitored as demand increases. 

 

~ Page 24 ~


	Agenda
	4a. Tuesday 18 April 2023
	4b. Thursday 18 May 2023 - AGM (2023/24)
	6a. New Proposed Start Time for Council Meetings
	7a. Security and Maintenance of Bushloe House
	9 List of Official Mayoral / Deputy Mayoral Engagements (July 2023)
	11 Senior Management Structure (July 2023)
	Appendix 1 - Analysis of Comparable Authorities (July 2023)

	12 Homelessness / Asylum Seekers / Afghan Resettlement Scheme Update 

Minutes of the meeting


Full Council 
Tuesday, 11 July 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, BROCKS HILL 
COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 11 

JULY 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.02 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2515 

 
R H Adams Mayor 
C D Kozlowski Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
G A Boulter  
M H Charlesworth  
H E Darling Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
M L Darr  
J K Ford  
F S Ghattoraya  
C S Gore  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council 
P Joshi Leader of the Opposition 
R V Joshi  
J Kaufman  
K J Loydall  
C J R Martin  
I K Ridley  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
B Bull Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 

13.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 

14.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors S S Athwal, F S Broadley, L M 
Broadley, D A Gamble, G G Hunt, R E R Morris and C A M Walter. 

15.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 11 July 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

16.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

16a.   TUESDAY 18 APRIL 2023 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 April 2023 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

16b.   THURSDAY 18 MAY 2023 - AGM (2023/24) 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the Annual General Meeting (AGM) held on 18 May 2023 be 
taken as read, confirmed and approved. 

17.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 
 
There was no Action List(s) arising the previous meeting(s). 

18.    MOTIONS ON NOTICE 

18a.   NEW PROPOSED START TIME FOR COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 
The Council gave consideration to the Motion on Notice (as set out at page 12 of the 
agenda reports pack) regarding a new proposed start time for Council meetings. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Opposition, seconded by the Deputy Leader of the 
Opposition and 
 
DEFEATED THAT: 
 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council resolves that the start time of meetings of 
the Full Council, its Committees and Sub-Committees be changed to 6:00 pm to 
provide for a better work/life balance for both Officers and Members. 
 
Votes For  7 
Votes Against 11 
Abstentions  0 

19.    PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

19a.   SECURITY AND MAINTENANCE OF BUSHLOE HOUSE 
 
The Head of Built Environment, on behalf of the Leader of the Council, provided the 
response (as set out on pages 13 - 14 of the agenda reports pack) to the Question on 
Notice (as set out on page 13 of the agenda reports pack) as posed by Councillor M H 
Charlesworth in relation to the security and maintenance of Bushloe House 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 11 July 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 No supplementary question was asked by Councillor M H Charlesworth. 

20.    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

20a.   LIST OF OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS (JULY 2023) 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The list of Official Engagements attended by The Mayor and/or Deputy Mayor 
be noted. 

21.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The Leader of the Council presented her maiden Statement since being appointed Leader 
outlining her administration’s plans and aspirations, her recent work and an overview of 
recent decisions taken since the previous meeting(s) of the Council together with fielding 
questions from Members in relation to her Statement.  

22.   SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE (JULY 2023) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 16 – 19 
of the agenda reports pack and page 3 of the agenda update) which provided Members 
with information on the current Senior Management Structure to enable a comparison with 
similar authorities. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted. 

23.   HOMELESSNESS / ASYLUM SEEKERS / AFGHAN RESETTLEMENT SCHEME 
UPDATE (JULY 2023) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 20 – 24 
of the agenda reports pack) which informed Members on the current position in respect of 
homelessness, and the management of the asylum seeker, Afghan and Ukraine relocation 
schemes. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.19 pm 

 

 


